

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$6.00

WINDHOEK - 12 July 2019

No. 6950

CONTENTS

PROCLAMATIONS

No. 24	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of the Namibian Constitution of conferment of certain honours on late Lieutenant Colonel Shivute "Osituwakula" Shipune	1
No. 25	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of the Namibian Constitution of conferment of certain honours on late Lieutenant Colonel Sindimba "Mwashahili" Sikindo	2

Proclamations

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 24

2019

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON LATE LIEUTENANT COLONEL SHIVUTE "OSITUWAKULA" SHIPUNE

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that -

- (a) I have, under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article read with section 3(1) of the Conferment of National Honours Act, 2012 (Act No. 11 of 2012), directed that an official funeral be held in honour of the late Lieutenant Colonel Shivute "Osituwakula" Shipune (born 2 June 1922 at Ngonge Village, Mpungu Constituency, Kavango West Region and died on 23 June 2019 at Rundu Hospital, Rundu); and
- (b) his remains will be interred at the Bunya Village, Bunya Cemetary, Kapako Constituency, Kavango West Region on Saturday, 13 July 2019.

Page

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 8th day of July, Two Thousand and Nineteen.

NANGOLO MBUMBA Vice-President acting as President BY ORDER OF THE ACTING PRESIDENT

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 25

2019

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON LATE LIEUTENANT COLONEL SINDIMBA "MWASHAHILI" SIKINDO

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that -

- (a) I have, under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article read with section 3(1) of the Conferment of National Honours Act, 2012 (Act No. 11 of 2012), directed that an official funeral be held in honour of the late Lieutenant Colonel Sindimba "Mwashahili" Sikindo, (born 14 December 1934 at Sinzogoro Village, Kapako Constituency, Kavango West Region and died on 24 June 2019 at Rundu State Hospital, Rundu); and
- (b) his remains will be interred at the Ruhuga Village, Ruhuga Cemetery, Kapako Constituency, Kavango West Region on Saturday, 13 July 2019.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 8th day of July, Two Thousand and Nineteen.

NANGOLO MBUMBA Vice-President acting as President BY ORDER OF THE ACTING PRESIDENT